doubtful receivables.

The carrying amount of these assets approximates to their fair value.

CREDIT RISK

In relation to the Group’s inancial assets, the Group has no signiicant concentration of credit risk, as exposure is
spread over a number of counterparties and customers.

There is no signiicant impairment loss recognised or signiicant receivables that are past due but not impaired.

The Group has assessed that there is no signiicant credit risk in relation to loans to Joint Venture companies given
the underlying value of the assets held by these entities.

IFRS 7: Financial Instrument Disclosures requires a company to undertake a sensitivity analysis on its
inancial instruments which are affected by changes in interest rates. The Group inancial instruments
affected by interest rate luctuations are bank deposits and bank overdrafts.  Based on the Group’s net
position at the year end, a 1% increase or decrease in the interest rates would change the Group’s proit
before tax by approximately £183,000 and £79,000 respectively (2016, £196,000 and £111,000 respectively).

62

21. DEFERRED TAXATION

DEFERRED TAX ASSETS

GROUP   Other

   £000
At 1st August 2015 ..... 27
Credited to Income Statement .....   14)

At 31st July 2016 .....   41

Credited to Income Statement .....   17)

At 31st July 2017 . . . . .  .....   58)

Deferred tax assets arising in respect of valuation surpluses on Investment Properties of £774,000 (2016, £1,340,000)
have not been recognised because it is not probable that relevant future taxable proits will be available against
which the Group can use the beneits therefrom.

DEFERRED TAX LIABILITIES

GROUP

   Accelerated  Retirement  Other

   Capital  Beneit  Timing

   Allowances  Obligations  Differences  Total

   £000  £000  £000  £000

At 1st August 2015 . . . . .  1,478  294  58  1,830

Credited to Equity . . . . .  –) (215) –  (215)

Credited to Income Statement . . . .   (150)   (73)   (3)   (226)

At 31st July 2016 . . . . .   1,328   6   55   1,389

Charged to Equity . . . . .  –  680) –  680)

Credited to Income Statement  . . . .   (114)   (29)   (3)   (146)

At 31st July 2017 . . . . .   1,214   657   52   1,923

COMPANY   Accelerated   Retirement   Other

   Capital   Beneit   Timing

   Allowances   Obligations   Differences  Total

   £000   £000   £000  £000
At 1st August 2015 . . . . .  36   294   45  375

Credited to Equity . . . . .  –   (215)   –  (215)

Credited to Income Statement . . . .   (5)   (73)   (2)   (80)

At 31st July 2016 . . . . .   31   6   43   80

Charged to Equity . . . . .  – 680   –  680)

Credited to Income Statement  . . .   (10)   (29)   (2)   (41)

At 31st July 2017 . . . . .   21   657   41   719

J. Smart & Co. (Contractors) PLC

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS (continued) 31st JULY 2017

63

J. Smart & Co. (Contractors) PLC

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS (continued) 31st JULY 2017

22. SHARE CAPITAL

   2017 2016

   Number  £000  Number  £000
Issued and fully paid ordinary shares of 2p each
At 1st August 2016 . . . . . 45,304,000  906  45,974,000  919

Purchased and cancelled  . . . .   (500,000)   (10)   (670,000)   (13)

At 31st July 2017 . . . . . 44,804,000   896  45,304,000   906

During the year to 31st July 2017 the Company purchased for cancellation 500,000 ordinary shares of 2p each with
a nominal value of £10,000 for a consideration of £550,000.

All shareholders of ordinary shares have a right to receive dividends paid by the Company in accordance with their

shareholding. Each shareholder has the right to attend and vote at a General Meeting and each share attracts one
vote. There are no restrictions on the distribution of dividends or repayment of capital.

23. NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

(a) RECONCILIATION OF PROFIT BEFORE TAX TO CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES